

No. ____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MILWAUKEE METROPOLITAN SEWERAGE DISTRICT,
Petitioner,

v.

FRIENDS OF MILWAUKEE'S RIVERS AND
LAKE MICHIGAN FEDERATION,
Respondents.

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAMES M. CARAGHER
LINDA E. BENFIELD
G. MICHAEL HALFENGER *
KATHERINE E. LAZARSKI
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
777 East Wisconsin Avenue
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202
(414) 271-2400

* Counsel of Record

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTES INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT'S CONSTRUCTION OF THE DILIGENT PROSECUTION BAR TO AUTHORIZE COLLATERAL ATTACKS ON THE FINAL STATE COURT ORDERS VIOLATES 28 U.S.C. § 1738 AND CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT	14
A. The Seventh Circuit's Misuse of the Act's Diligent Prosecution Provision to Limit Application of Res Judicata Fails to Afford the State Court's Final Order the Full Faith and Credit Required by 28 U.S.C. § 1738...	14
B. In Conflict with the Eighth Circuit, the Seventh Circuit Concluded that the Act's Diligent Prosecution Provision Governs Whether Citizens Are in Privity with the Government	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE SEVENTH AND SECOND CIRCUITS’ INTERPRETATION OF THE DILIGENT PROSECUTION PROVISION CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS ...	20
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alaska Sport Fishing Ass'n v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 34 F.3d 769 (9th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Arkansas Wildlife Federation v. ICI Americas, Inc.</i> , 29 F.3d 376 (8th Cir. 1994)	20, 23, 24, 25
<i>Atlantic States Legal Foundation, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 933 F.2d 124 (2d Cir. 1991) ...	20, 21
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	24
<i>Citizens Legal Envtl. Network, Inc. v. Premium Standard Farms, Inc.</i> , No. 97-6073-CV-SJ-6, 2000 WL 220464 (W.D. Mo. Feb. 23, 2000)	16
<i>Clean Air Council v. Sunoco, Inc.</i> , No. 02-1553 GMS, 2003 WL 1785879 (D. Del. Apr. 2, 2003).....	25
<i>Community of Cambridge Envtl. Health & Cmty. Dev. Group v. City of Cambridge</i> , 115 F. Supp. 2d 550 (D. Md. 2000).....	25
<i>Comfort Lake Ass'n v. Dresel Contracting, Inc.</i> , 138 F.3d 351 (8th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Connecticut Coastal Fishermen's Ass'n v. Remington Arms Co.</i> , 777 F. Supp. 173 (D. Conn. 1991).....	25
<i>Connecticut Fund for Env't v. Contract Plating Co.</i> , 631 F. Supp. 1291 (D. Conn. 1986), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 989 F.2d 1305, (2d Cir. 1993).....	25
<i>EPA v. City of Green Forest</i> , 921 F.2d 1394 (8th Cir. 1990).....	16, 17, 19
<i>Ellis v. Gallatin Steel Co.</i> , No. 02-6421, ___ F.3d ___, 2004 WL 2382166 (6th Cir. Oct. 26, 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 890 F. Supp. 470 (D.S.C. 1995).....	18
<i>Georgia v. Tenn. Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907).....	18
<i>Gerhardt v. Estate of Moore</i> , 139 Wis. 2d 833, 407 N.W.2d 895 (1987), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 486 U.S. 1050 (1988), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 150 Wis. 2d 563, 441 N.W. 2d 734 (1980).....	15
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 251 (1972).....	18
<i>Hudson River Fishermen's Ass'n v. County of Westchester</i> , 686 F. Supp. 1044 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	17
<i>Illinois Cent. R.R. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892).....	18
<i>Marrese v. Am. Academy of Orthopaedic Surgeons</i> , 470 U.S. 373 (1985).....	i, 14
<i>North & S. Rivers Watershed Ass'n v. Town of Scituate</i> , 949 F.2d 552 (1st Cir. 1992).....	22, 23, 25
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2373 (2004).....	13
<i>R.W. Docks & Slips v. State</i> , 2001 WI 73, ¶19, 244 Wis. 2d 497, 628 N.W.2d 781	17
<i>Satsky v. Paramount Communications, Inc.</i> , 7 F.3d 1464 (10th Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Sierra Club v. Colo. Refining Co.</i> , 852 F. Supp. 1476 (D. Colo. 1994).....	25
<i>Supporters to Oppose Pollution, Inc. v. Heritage Group</i> , 973 F.2d 1320 (7th Cir. 1992).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Williams Pipe Line Co. v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 964 F. Supp. 1300 (S.D. Iowa 1997)	25
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 2619	11
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
§ 1331	7
§ 1738	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1251, <i>et seq.</i>	2
§ 1311(a).....	2
§ 1319	2, 23
§ 1342(a) & (b)	2
§ 1365	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 6972	11
§ 7604	11
§ 11046	12
Wis. Stat. § 283.31.....	2
Wis. Stat. § 283.89.....	2
Wis. Stat. § 283.91.....	2
Wis. Stat. § 299.95.....	2
MISCELLANEOUS	
Jeffrey G. Miller, <i>Theme and Variations in Statutory Preclusion Against Successive Envtl. Actions by EPA and Citizens</i> , 28 Harv. Envtl. L. Rev. 401, 423-24 (2004)	16
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS	
§ 42(1)(e) (1982)	15
